.(a. 'S >

R.S. KHURMI J
_JK GUPTA Y







A TEXTBOOK
OF

THERMAL ENGINEERING

for the Students of B.Sc. Engg., UPSC (Engg. Services),
:ction ‘B’ of AMIE (1) and Diploma Courses]

(S.I. UNITS)

R.S. KHURMI
J.K. GUPTA

T T—

Beware of fake/pirated editions. Many of our best selling titles have been

unlawfully printed by unscrupulous persons. Your sincere effort in this direction
may stop piracy and save intellectuals’ rights.

or the genuine book check the 3-D hologram which gives a rainbow effect.

H

200
'S. CHAND & COMPANY LTD.

RAM NAGAR, NEW DELHI-110 055




.0.S. CHAND & COMPANY LTD.

s (An |SO 9002 Company)
q"Head Office : 7361, RAM NAGAR, NEW DELHI - 110 055
Phones : 3672080-81-82; Fax : 91-11-34677444
shop at: schandgroup.com
E-mall; schand@vsnl.com

Branches : 3
mo.mmm1§m.ummmmm1 Ph: 2268048

152, Anna Salal, Chennal-600 002. Ph : BAS0026

Pan Bazor, Guwahati-781 001, Ph : 522155

Sultan Bazar, Hyderabad-500 165, Ph : 4651135, 4744815

Mal Hiran Gate, Jalandhar - 144008, Ph. 401630

£13-7. M.G. Road, Emakulom, Kochl-682 035. Ph : 381740

285/J, Bipin Bihar Gangull Street, Kolkato-700 012. Ph: 2367459, 2313914
Mmammr.asemnom,mamd.unm-mma.m : 226801, 284815
Blackle Mouse, 103/5. Wolchand Hirachand Marg . Opp. G.P.0O., Mumbal-400 001, Ph : 2670881, 2610885
3, Gancihi Sagar East, Nagpur-440 002, Ph : 723901 !

104, Citicentre Ashok. Govind Mifra Road, Patna-800 004. Ph : 671366

© 1978, R.S. Khurmi & J.K. Gupta
“All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,

recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the Publisher.

§. CHAND'S Seal of Trust

In our endeavour lo protect you against counterfeit/fake books

we have puta Hologram Sticker on the cover of some ofour fast

.o_ moving titles. The hologram displays a unique 3D multi-level,

—— multi-colour effectof our logo from different angles when tilted
‘:¥; or properly illuminated under a single source of light.

s.cHAND | Background artwork seems to be “under” or “behind” the ibgo,

giving the illusion of depth. A fake hologram does not give !

any Hlusion of depth. '

\

First Ediition 1978 - .
+ Edifions and Reprints 1978, 79. 80, 81, 83, 84,85, 86. 87. 88, 89,
1991, 93, 94, 95, 96. 97, 98, 99, 2000, 2001 d,
Reprint - 2003 ;

[SBN : 81-219-1337-3

PRINTED IN INDIA

By Rajendra Ravindra Printers (Pvt.) Ltd., 7361, Ram Nagar. New Deihi-110 055
ond published by S. Chand & Company Ltd., 7361, Ram Nagar, New Delhi-1 10 055.



PREFACE TO THE FIFTEENTH EDITION

We feel satisfied in presenting the new Edition of this standard treatise named as A Textbook of
Thermal Engineering. The warm reception which the previous editions and reprints of this book have
enjoyed all over India and abroad, is a matter of great satisfaction for us.

The present Edition of this treatise has been thoroughly revised and brought up-to-date. Two new
chapters on General Thermodynamic Relations and Variable Specific Heat have been added. The
mistakes which had crept in have been eliminated. We wish to express our sincere thanks to nimerous
professors and students, both at home and abroad, for sending their valuable suggestions and also for
recommending the book to their students and friends. We hope that they will continue to patronise this
book in the future also.

Any errors, omissions and suggestions, for the improvement of this volume brought to our notice,
will be acknowledged and incorporatedin the Next Edition.

R.S. KHURMI
JK.GUPTA



g

nmwwuwuaumuummmuummumm——.—-o.,.-._..—_.._._
f-‘-?‘PU:-J9"5":“?’!"‘?PP??‘P‘&“PP’N?‘PPPH?‘M:‘PP-P“’

I I

CONTENTS

Introduction
Properties of Perfect Gases

Thermodynamic Processes of Perfect Gases

Entropy of Perfect Gases

Kinetic Theory of Gases
Thermodynamic Air Cycles
Formation and Propertjes of Steam
Entropy of Steam

Thermodynamic Processes of Vapour
Thermodynamic Vapour Cycles .
Fuels

Combustion of Fuels

Steam Boilers

Boiler Mountings and Accessories
Performance of Steam Boilers
Boiler Draught

Simple Steam Engines
Compound Steam Engines.
Performance of Steam Engines
Steam Condensers .

Steam Nozzles /

Impulse Turbines .

Reaction Turbines ™~
Performance of Steam Turbines
Modern Steam Turbines g
Internal Combustion Engines
Testing of Internal Combustion Engines
Reciprocating Air Compressors
Rotary Air Compressors
Perfor.nance of Air Compressors

Air Mators

Gas Turbines

Performance of Gas Turbines
Introduction to Heat Transfer

Air Refrigeration Cycies

4

Vapour Compression Refrigeration Systems

Psychrometry

Air Conditioning Systems

General Thermodynamic Relations
Variable Specific Heat

[ndex

30

50
103
140
153
199
219
230
264
289
301
323
134
145
360
374
394
422
446
469
501
521
535

s 560

582
611
637

- 665

682
700
707
721
736
151
7
798
824
835
859
887



