



A TEXTBOOK OF THERMAL ENGINEERING

for the Students of B.Sc. Engg., UPSC (Engg. Services), ection 'B' of AMIE (1) and Diploma Courses]

(S.I. UNITS)

R.S. KHURMI J.K. GUPTA

Beware of fake/pirated editions. Many of our best selling titles have been unlawfully printed by unscrupulous persons. Your sincere effort in this direction may stop piracy and save intellectuals' rights.

For the genuine book check the 3-D hologram which gives a rainbow effect.



S. CHAND & COMPANY LTD. RAM NAGAR, NEW DELHI-110 055

S. CHAND & COMPANY LTD.

(An ISO 9002 Company)

Head Office: 7361, RAM NAGAR, NEW DELHI - 110 055

Phones: 3672080-81-82; Fax: 91-11-3677446

Shop at: schandgroup.com E-mail: schand@vsnl.com

Branches:

No. 6, Ahuja Chambers, 1st Cross, Kumara Krupa Road, Bangalore-560001. Ph: 2258048

152, Anna Salai, Chennal-600 002. Ph : 8460026

Pan Bazar, Guwahatt-781 001. Ph : 522155

Sultan Bazar, Hyderabad-500 195. Ph : 465 i 135, 47448 15

Mai Hiran Gate, Jalandhar - 144008, Ph. 401630

613-7, M.G. Road, Ernakularn, Kochl-682 035. Ph : 381740

285/J, Bipin Bihari Ganguli Street, Kolkata-700 012. Ph : 2367459, 23/3914 Mahabeer Market, 25 Gwynne Road, Aminabad, Lucknow-226 018. Ph : 226801, 284815

Blackle House, 103/5, Walchand Hirachand Marg , Opp. G.P.O., Mumbal-400 001, Ph : 2690881, 2610885

3, Gandhi Sagar East, Nagpur-440 002. Ph : 723901

104, Citicentre Ashok, Govind Mitra Road, Patna-800 004, Ph : 671366

© 1978, R.S. Khurmi & J.K. Gupta

"All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the Publisher.

S. CHAND'S Seal of Trust



In our endeavour to protect you against counterfeit/fake books we have put a Hologram Sticker on the cover of some of our fast moving titles. The hologram displays a unique 3D multi-level, multi-colour effect of our logo from different angles when tilted or properly illuminated under a single source of light.

Background artwork seems to be "under" or "behind" the logo, giving the illusion of depth. A fake hologram does not give any illusion of depth.

First Edition 1978 Subsequent Editions and Reprints 1978, 79, 80, 81, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 1991, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 2000, 2001 Reprint - 2003

ISBN: 81-219-1337-3

PRINTED IN INDIA

By Rajendra Ravindra Printers (Pvt.) Ltd., 7361, Ram Nagar, New Delhi-110 055 and published by S. Chand & Company Ltd., 7361, Ram Nagar, New Delhi-110 055.

PREFACE TO THE FIFTEENTH EDITION

We feel satisfied in presenting the new Edition of this standard treatise named as A Textbook of Thermal Engineering. The warm reception which the previous editions and reprints of this book have enjoyed all over India and abroad, is a matter of great satisfaction for us.

The present Edition of this treatise has been thoroughly revised and brought up-to-date. Two new chapters on *General Thermodynamic Relations* and *Variable Specific Heat* have been added. The mistakes which had crept in have been eliminated. We wish to express our sincere thanks to numerous professors and students, both at home and abroad, for sending their valuable suggestions and also for recommending the book to their students and friends. We hope that they will continue to patronise this book in the future also.

Any errors, omissions and suggestions, for the improvement of this volume brought to our notice, will be acknowledged and incorporated in the Next Edition.

R.S. KHURMI J.K. GUPTA

CONTENTS

1.	Introduction		
2.		***	30
3.	- Charfast Cases	***	50
4.		***	103
5		***	140
6		***	153
7	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	***	199
8	The Court of the C	•••	219
9		***	230
10	Cycles	***	264
		***	289
11	and the second	**	301
12		***	323
13	A		334
14	CO. D. Hone		345
		***	360
	6. Boiler Draught	***	374
	7. Simple Steam Engines	***	394
	8. Compound Steam Engines	1	422
	9. Performance of Steam Engines	***	446
	0. Steam Condensers	***	469
2.00	1. Steam Nozzles	***	501
100	2. Impulse Turbines		521
50	3. Reaction Turbines	.72	535
	4. Performance of Steam Turbines	***	560
	25. Modern Steam Turbines		582
	26. Internal Combustion Engines	***	611
	7. Testing of Internal Combustion Engines	10000	637
	28. Reciprocating Air Compressors	- ::3/	665
	29. Rotary Air Compressors	124,7	682
	30. Performance of Air Compressors	· /	700
	31. Air Motors	1	707
	32. Gas Turbines		721
	33. Performance of Gas Turbines		736
	34. Introduction to Heat Transfer	***	751
	35. Air Refrigeration Cycles		77
	36. Vapour Compression Refrigeration Systems	***	79
	37. Psychrometry	***	82
	38. Air Conditioning Systems	***	83
	39. General Thermodynamic Relations	***	85
	40. Variable Specific Heat	***	88
	Index	******	